
Page 1 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 
Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 
 

Date: Wednesday 17 July 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Democratic Services of County Hall, 
Bythesea Road, Trowbridge; Email: committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
  Membership 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 

Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

 
 
Substitutes 
 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Peter Hutton  

 Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tom Rounds  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s 
[...]
BTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=tgq+75eqKuPDwzwOo+RqU/LEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw=&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1+hQp/2Z7Wx+Dt9qgP62wwLMlqFE=&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecsddisplayclassic.aspx?name=part4rulesofprocedurecouncil&id=630&rpid=24804339&path=13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt+Ws/+6+ZcyNNeW+N+agqSpoOeFaY=&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/eccatdisplayclassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb/DFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk=&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

AGENDA 
 
 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 
 
1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve as a true and correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 19 June 2024. 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.  

 
4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any an
[...]
han 
5pm on Wednesday 10 July 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 12 July 2024. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if 
the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 
 

 
 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 
 

 
7   PL/2022/09258: Minety Substation, Minety, Wiltshire, SN16 9DX (Pages 11 - 

122) 

 Extension of existing substation comprising installation of 400/132kV 
transformer, 3no. 400/33kV transformers, circuit breakers, construction of 
retaining wall and 33kV switchroom, formation of access road, culverting of 
watercourse, erection of fencing and associated works. 
 

 
8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 
 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 



 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 JUNE 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Mike Sankey, 
Cllr Martin Smith, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Substitute) 
 
 
  
  
 
41 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew (Cllr Nick Murry substituting) 
 

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 22 May 2024 were 
considered for approval by the committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2024 as a 
true and correct record.  
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall declared an interest in application no. PL/2022/05504 as 
she had been lobbied by both sides as the local member. She declared she 
would participate in the debate and vote for the item with an open mind. 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

45 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

46 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Councillor Chuck Berry invited Adrian Walker, Development Management Team 
Leader, to update the Committee on the pending and determined appeals as 
per the appeals report included within the Agenda Pack. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 10 May 2024 to 7 
June 2024. 
 

47 PL/2022/05504: Land at Stonehill, Minety, Wiltshire, SN16 9DX 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Richard Thwaites spoke in support of the application. 
 
Officers from the Development Management Area Team introduced the report which 
recommended that the Committee approve planning permission, subject to conditions, for 
the installation of a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) together with associated 
ancillary infrastructure, equipment, and access arrangements. 
 
Key considerations identified included: 
 

  Scale of development 
  Visual impact 
  Design 
  Cumulative effects 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions to the 
officer.  
 
It was clarified that: 
 

  The proposal did not include a definitive colour but there was a proposed condition 
that would require the colour to be submitted for approval. The expected colour 
was green or brown with camouflage also suggested. 

 
  The standard assessment of cumulative impact was used. 

 
  Noise suppressors could be conditioned and that a condition that an emergency 

plan be submitted for potential fires or contamination had been included in 
proposal. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
  There was no requirement to prove “need” which government legislation sets out 

clearly. 
 

  Any information received on an application was assumed accurate unless any 
significant doubt is raised that it might not be. 

 
  A condition to force the return of land to an agricultural state should the site 

become obsolete (within a decommissioning strategy) was already contained in 
the proposal and could be enforced. 

 
  There was no proposal to sink the site into the ground to reduce visual impact. 

 
  The land was not considered industrial land and would remain agricultural land 

even whilst being used for battery storage, and after any potential removal would 
return to “square one” in terms of planning applications. 

 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the committee as 
detailed above. The local member, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, also spoke to the application. 
 
A debate followed where councillors considered when the line should be drawn on the 
cumulative impact of numerous BESS facilities, although it was noted that this application 
was optimum and neat. 
 
The landscape officer’s comments stating that there would be harm to the landscape was 
considered. 
 
Concern over safety and potential hazards was considered, although members 
appreciated planning officer clarification that there was an exemplary record of almost no 
fires and zero injuries or lasting damage to the surrounding environment at BESS sites. 
 
The committee considered the planning officer’s recommendation for approval with 
conditions and that this shouldn’t necessarily be disregarded out of hand given the level 
of consideration put in.  
 
During debate a motion to refuse the application was moved by Cllr Steve Bucknell and 
seconded by Cllr Mike Sankey with reference to Core Policy 51, cumulative impact, and 
impact on the landscape. 
 
Resolved 
 
That planning permission be refused. 
 

48 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

  
 

(Duration of meeting:  14.00pm – 15.45pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, e-

mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council   
Northern Area Planning Committee 

17th July 2024 
 

  Planning Appeals Received between 07/06/2024 and 05/07/2024 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

PL/2022/02824 Land at Somerford 
Farm , Brinkworth, 
SN15 5AU 

Brinkworth Proposed Development is for a battery 
storage facility and ancillary 
development. 

NAPC Hearing Approve with 
Conditions 

03/07/2024 Yes 

PL/2023/03298 Wheatleys Farm, 
Ashton Keynes, 
Swindon, SN6 6NX 

Ashton Keynes Proposed extraction and processing of 
sand and gravel, and associated site and 
access works including processing plant, 
silt lagoons, weighbridge, wheel wash, 
site office and welfare facilities and staff 
parking with progressive restoration 
using imported inert materials to return 
the site to agricultural use and lowland 
meadow for biodiversity enhancement 
(Resubmission of 17/12064/WCM) 

DEL Inquiry Refuse 13/06/2024 No 

PL/2023/07586 Ventura, Thickwood 
Lane, Colerne, 
Chippenham, SN14 
8BN 

Colerne Modification of a S106 associated with 
N/09/01575/FUL and N/11/02138/FUL to 
incorporate a self contained annexe
[...]
n of 9 Houses. 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 12/06/2024 None 

PL/2024/00588 33 Park Lane, 
Chippenham, SN15 
1LN 

Chippenham Solar Panel installation to the 
front elevation of the main house 
with an additional 3 rows of solar 
panels mounted at a 20 degree 
angle on the flat roof extension. 

DEL Householder 
Appeal 

Refuse Dismissed 25/06/2024 None 

 

P
age 10



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 

 

Application Number PL/2022/09258 

Site Address Minety Substation, Minety, Wiltshire, SN16 9DX 

Proposal Extension of existing substation comprising installation of 
400/132kV transformer, 3no. 400/33kV transformers, circuit 
breakers, construction of retaining wall and 33kV switchroom, 
formation of access road, culverting of watercourse, erection of 
fencing and associated works. 

Applicant National Grid Electricity Transmission plc 

Town/Parish Council CHARLTON AND HANKERTON  

Electoral Division Brinkworth – Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall 

Grid Ref 400081 189923 

Type of application Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer  Adrian Walker  
 

1. Background 
 
The application was called-in by the Division Member (Brinkworth Division) Elizabeth Threlfall (on 
the 16th January 2023) for the following reasons - ‘scale of the development’, ‘design’ and 
‘environmental/highway impact’. It was also stated that the “Long term implications for the 
intensive development of the area with massed BESSs and solar farms. Also issues with 
construction traffic” need to be fully considered.  
 
The application was heard at Northern Area Planning Committee on the 31st January. 
 
The Committee voted to defer the application for three cycles pending the submission of further 
documentation and information to be provided by the applicant that Members felt was necessary 
to consider in order to make an informed decision. There has been a slight delay in bringing the 
application back to committee due to the complexity of the work the applicants have undertaken to 
address the issu
[...]

  Creation of new corridors for dormice dispersal (dead hedging). 
  Rural tree planting. 
  Enhancement of retained woodland. 

 
The new woodland and scrub habitat will provide habitat greater in area than that which is to be 
lost at a ratio of 4:1 (provided: lost). Figures E3 Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation 
(Drawing Number: G9236.021D.1 and G9236.021D.2) show new habitat is to be located in a 15m 
wide buffer at the northern and western boundary of Park Copse and at the southeast corner of 
Stonehill Wood. In these locations the new habitat, once established, will provide a buffer to the 
ancient woodland and ensure connectivity is retained and enhanced. Collectively the package of 
measures would therefore provide a suitable woodland compensation scheme and ensure 
adverse impacts on protected species such as dormice and bats are mitigated. 
 
The delivery of the mitigation and compensation measures in full will ensure no net loss in 
biodiversity resource and secure the integrity of local ecological networks. In addition once 
established the mitigation and compensation measures will deliver gains in biodiversity. The 
development is therefore compliant with Core Policy 50 in this respect. 
 
The Councils Ecologist and the Environment Agency have subsequently been consulted on the 
additional information and have removed their previous objections. 
 
The officer’s recommendation is therefore to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
original officer’s report set out at appendix A with an updated set of conditions. The additional 
conditions include; 
 
7. Scheme for the delivery of mitigation and compensation measures. 
8. Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan 
9. Landscaping Scheme 

 

Page 12



RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendation is to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown 
in the following approved plans: 

 
  Drawing. Location Plan PDD-101488-LAY-300 Rev 9 
  Drawing. Proposed Layout Plan PDD-101488-LAY-302 Rev 5 
  Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 1 of 2 
  Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 2 of 2 
  Drawing. Proposed Switchgear Room Plan and Elevation PDD-101488-ELE-304 
  Drawing. Ancient Woodland Buffer Zone Layout PDD-101488-LAY-315-REV-0 
  Minety 400kV substation Extension, Wiltshire. Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Report. 

Document Reference: 9236.007. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 5th July 
2023). 

  Minety Substation Extension Minety, Wiltshire Dormouse Mitigation Strategy. Document 
Ref: 9236.005. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, June 2023). 

  Habitat Impact. Drawing Number: G9236.015D. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 
11/08/2022). 

  Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: G9236.021D.1 
(The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023). 

  Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: G9236.021D.2 
(The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023). 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No demolition, site clearance or development shall commence on site, and; no equipment, 

machinery or materials shall be brought on to site for the purpose of development, until the 
trees to be protected and retained, as shown on the Tree Protection Plan within the 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report (December 2022) by AECOM, have been enclosed 
by protective fencing, in accordance with British Standard 5837 (2005): Trees in Relation to 
Construction. 
 
The protective fencing shall remain in place for the ent
[...]
d during construction.  
 
Scheme for the delivery of mitigation and compensation measures. 

7. Prior to the commencement of works, including demolition, ground works/excavation, site 
clearance, vegetation clearance and boundary treatment works a scheme for the delivery of 
all the mitigation and compensation measures (on-site and off-site) as detailed in the following 
documents shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority: 
• Minety 400kV substation Extension, Wiltshire. Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Report. 

Document Reference: 9236.007. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 5th July 
2023). 

• Minety Substation Extension Minety, Wiltshire Dormouse Mitigation Strategy. 
Document Ref: 9236.005. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, June 2023). 

• Habitat Impact. Drawing Number: G9236.015D. (The Environment Dimension 
Partnership, 11/08/2022). 

• Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: 
G9236.021D.1 (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023). 

• Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: 
G9236.021D.2 (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023). 

 
The scheme shall include how the mitigation and compensation land is managed and 
monitored in accordance with a Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan (HMMP) and 
secured for the lifetime of the development. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and for the protection, mitigation and enhancement of 
biodiversity. 
 
Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan 

8. Prior to the commencement of works, including demolition, ground works/excavation, site 
clearance, vegetation clearance and boundary treatment works a Habitat Management and 
Monitoring Plan (HMMP) must be submitted to and approved by the local authority. For further 
information please refer to the guidance at: Understanding biodiversity net gain - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 
 
REASON: To ensure the long-term management of landscape and ecological features 
retained and created by the development, for the benefit of visual amenity and biodiversity for 
the lifetime of the scheme. 
 
Landscaping Scheme 

Page 16



9. No development shall commence on site until a detailed scheme of hard and soft landscaping 
(on-site and off-site) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, the details of which shall include;- 
 
• a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting sizes 

and planting densities; 
• finished levels and contours; 
• means of enclosure; 
• all hard and soft surfacing materials; 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and for the protection, mitigation and enhancement of 
biodiversity. 
 

10. No development shall commence on site until a full ‘No-Dig’ specification for works within the 
root protection area/canopies of protected and retained trees, in particular the new internal 
access route, has been submitted and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 
The construction of the surface shall be carried out in accordance with approved details and 
thereafter retained. 
 
REASON:   In order to protect trees on and adjacent to the site which are to be retained with 
surfacing placed near to or over the trees root system. 
 

11. Notwithstanding the contents of the Flood Risk Assessment & Drainage Strategy (September 
2022) by Atkins, no development shall commence on site until a full and final scheme for the 
discharge of surface water from the site, incorporating sustainable drainage details, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
not be first brought into use until surface water drainage has been constructed in accordance 
with the approved scheme.  
 
REASON: To comply with Core Policy 67: Flood Risk of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (adopted 
January 2015) and to ensure that the development can be adequately drained without 
increasing flood risk to others. 
 
NOTE: The
[...]
ion 
and to be economic and efficient in developing and operating the transmission system whilst also 
having regard to the preservation of amenity when developing the network. In developing the 
scheme at Minety, National Grid has sought to balance these requirements and meet its statutory 
duties. 
 
The works are required to facilitate connection of 450MVA of battery / solar generation, achieve 
greater reliability of the existing substation to enable the increase in embedded generation within 
the local Distribution Network Operator (DNO) and 240MVA of additional capacity for the DNO to 
enable meet increased energy demand in the wider region. All of these aspects will enable the 
decarbonisation of the electricity supply network”. 
  
The application is supported by the following plans and documents: - 

▪ Document. Planning, Design & Access Statement (November 2022) by National Grid 
▪ Drawing. Location Plan PDD-101488-LAY-300 Rev 5 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Layout Plan PDD-101488-LAY-302 Rev 5 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 1 of 2 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 2 of 2 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Switchgear Room Plan and Elevation PDD-101488-ELE-304 
▪ Document. Ecological Appraisal (ref. 9236.003) 
▪ Document. Dormouse Survey Report (ref. 9236.004) 
▪ Document. Biodiversity Net Gain and Condition Assessment (ref. 9236) 
▪ Document. Flood Risk Assessment (ref. PDD-100598-101391-101488-REP-004) 
▪ Document. Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Desk Study (ref. PDD- 100598-101391-

101488-REP-001) 
▪ Document. Noise Impact Assessment (ref. EEN/485/NOTE202) 
▪ Document. Construction Traffic Management Plan (ref. PDD-101488-REP-007) 
▪ Document. Abnormal Loads Report (ref. 22-1089) 
▪ Document. Heritage Desk Based Assessment 
▪ Document. Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

 
The application was updated on the 11th July 2023 through the submission of the following: 

▪ Drawing. Location Plan PDD-101488-LAY-300 Rev 9 
▪ Dr
[...]
 key energy infrastructure and the specific locational requirement of the 
development, including National Grid’s policy commitment to drive a net gain (in excess of 10% 
where possible) in environmental value (including biodiversity) in their construction projects, it is 
considered that the very significant benefits of the proposal outweighs the localised harm caused 
by its conflict with the development plan. On balance, it is therefore recommended that planning 
permission be granted, subject to conditions to mitigate the impacts of the development as best 
as possible.    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendation is to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown 
in the following approved plans: 

 
▪ Drawing. Location Plan PDD-101488-LAY-300 Rev 9 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Layout Plan PDD-101488-LAY-302 Rev 5 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 1 of 2 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 2 of 2 
▪ Drawing. Proposed Switchgear Room Plan and Elevation PDD-101488-ELE-304 
▪ Drawing. Ancient Woodland Buffer Zone Layout PDD-101488-LAY-315-REV-0 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No demolition, site clearance or development shall commence on site, and; no equipment, 

machinery or materials shall be brought on to site for the purpose of development, until the 
trees to be protected and retained, as shown on the Tree Protection Plan within the 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report (December 2022) by AECOM, have been enclosed 
by protective fencing, in accordance with British Standa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 17 JULY 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 

Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Martin Smith, 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) and Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

(Substitute) 
 
  
  

 

49 Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew (substituted by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 

Cllr David Bowler (Substituted by Cllr Clare Cape) 
 

50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2024 were 

considered for approval by the committee. 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2024 as a 

true and correct record. 
 

51 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
52 Chairman's Announcements 

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

53 Public Participation 
 

The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 

There were no statements or questions submitted.  
 

54 Planning Appeals and Updates 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman invited Adrian Walker, Development Management Team Leader, 
to update the Committee on the pending and determined appeals as per the 

appeals report included within the Agenda Pack. 
 

It was stated that an appeal had been made for application PL/2022/02824. 
 
It was confirmed that an appeal for application PL/2023/08833 had been 

dismissed. 
 

Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 7 June 2024 to 5 

July 2024. 
 

55 PL/2022/09258: Minety Substation, Minety, Wiltshire, SN16 9DX 

 

Public Participation 

Aileene Smith spoke in support of the application. 

 

Officers from the Development Management Area Team introduced the report 

which recommended that the Committee approve planning permission, subject to 

conditions, for the extension of an existing substation comprising installation of 

400/132kV transformer, 3no. 400/33kV transformers, circuit breakers, construction 

of retaining wall and 33kV switch room, formation of access road, culverting of 

watercourse, erection of fencing and associated works. 

 

The Committee was reminded that it had voted to defer the application pending the 

submission of further documentation and information to be provided by the 

applicant that Members had felt was necessary to make an informed decision. The 

original key considerations included: 

 

• Scale of development 

• Design 

• Environmental/highway impact 

 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions to 

the officer.  

 

The following was clarified: 

 

• The Landscape Officer had not removed their objection. 

 

• Conditions around Trees and TPOs, including that more than the typical 5 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Years could be proposed. 

 

 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 

committee as detailed above. The local member, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, also 

spoke to the application. 

 

A debate followed where Councillors thanked applicants for their reintroduced, 

comprehensive application that alleviated the majority of concerns Councillors had 

expressed in the initial deferred application. Concerns around biodiversity were 

particularly noted to have been alleviated by the quality of work done by the 

applicant and Wiltshire Council officers. 

 

During debate, a motion to approve the application in accordance with officer 

recommendations was moved by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Nic 

Puntis. 

 

RESOLVED: To approve in accordance with officer recommendation subject 

to conditions listed in the Committee Report with the changes to the 

wordings of Condition 2, 7, 8 and 9.  

 

Condition 2 shall read: 

 

Approved plans: 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details shown 

in the following approved plans: 

▪ Drawing. Location Plan PDD-101488-LAY-300 Rev 9 

▪ Drawing. Proposed Layout Plan PDD-101488-LAY-302 Rev 5 

▪ Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 1 of 2 

▪ Drawing. Proposed Sections PDD-101488-ELE-303 Rev 3 Sheet 2 of 2 

▪ Drawing. Proposed Switchgear Room Plan and Elevation PDD-101488-ELE-

304 

▪ Drawing. Ancient Woodland Buffer Zone Layout PDD-101488-LAY-315-REV-

0 

▪ Minety 400kV substation Extension, Wiltshire. Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 

Report. 

Document Reference: 9236.007. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 

5th July 2023, revised on 31st May 2024). 

▪ Minety Substation Extension Minety, Wiltshire Dormouse Mitigation 

Strategy. Document Ref: 9236.005. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 

June 2024). 

▪ Habitat Impact. Drawing Number: G9236.015D. (The Environment 

Dimension Partnership, 11/08/2022). 

▪ Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

G9236.021D.1 (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023). 

▪ Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: 

G9236.021D.2 (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023). 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Condition 7 shall read: 

 

Scheme for the delivery of woodland mitigation and compensation measures 

 

No demolition, site clearance, development shall commence on site until a 

scheme for the delivery of all the woodland mitigation and compensation 

measures (on-site and off-site) as detailed in the following documents have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority: 

• Minety 400kV substation Extension, Wiltshire. Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 

Report. Document Reference: 9236.007. (The Environment Dimension 

Partnership, 5th July 2023, revised on 31st May 2024). 

• Minety Substation Extension Minety, Wiltshire Dormouse Mitigation 

Strategy. Document Ref: 9236.005. (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 

June 2024). 

• Habitat Impact. Drawing Number: G9236.015D. (The Environment 

Dimension Partnership, 11/08/2022). 

• Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: 

G9236.021D.1 (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023). 

• Figure E3. Specification for Mitigation/ Compensation. Drawing Number: 

G9236.021D.2 (The Environment Dimension Partnership, 22/03/2023).  

 

The scheme shall include how the mitigation and compensation land is 

managed and monitored in accordance with a Habitat Management and 

Monitoring Plan (HMMP) and secured for the lifetime of the development. 

Development shall be strictly carried out in accordance with the approved 

details.  

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and for the protection, mitigation and 

enhancement of biodiversity. 

 

 

Condition 8 shall read: 

 

Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan 

 

No demolition, site clearance, development shall commence on site, until a 

Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan (HMMP) has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local authority. For further information please 

refer to the guidance at: Understanding biodiversity net gain - GOV.UK 



 
 
 

 
 
 

(www.gov.uk).  Development shall be strictly carried out in accordance with 

the approve details.  

 

REASON: To ensure the long-term management of landscape and ecological 

features retained and created by the development, for the benefit of visual 

amenity and biodiversity for the lifetime of the scheme. 

 

Condition 9 shall read: 

 

Landscaping Scheme 

 

No development shall commence on site until a detailed scheme of hard and 

soft landscaping (on-site and off-site) has been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 

 

• a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 

planting sizes and planting densities; 

• finished levels and contours; 

• means of enclosure; 

• all hard and soft surfacing materials; 

• a detailed long term management plan of 10-15 years for the proposed 

soft landscaping and new trees planting, which shall include a 

commitment of the replanting of any trees which die. 

 

Development shall be strictly carried out in accordance with the approved 

details. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and for the protection, mitigation and 

enhancement of biodiversity. 

 
56 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  14.00pm – 15.10pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, e-

mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

http://www.gov.uk/
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

